
 

Date of meeting 
 

Wednesday, 2nd November, 2011  

Time 
 

7.00 pm  

Venue 
 

Civic Offices, Merrial Street, Newcastle-under-
Lyme, Staffs ST5 2AG 

 

 
Contact 

 

Geoff Durham 

01782742222 

 

   
  

 
 
 

Transformation and Resources Overview 

and Scrutiny Committee 

 
 

PART 1– OPEN AGENDA 

 

1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    

 To receive Declarations of Interest from Members on items included in the agenda 
 

2 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS   (Pages 1 - 4) 

 To consider the minutes of the previous meeting of this Committee held on 28 September 
2011. 
 

3 Draft Briefs for Scrutiny and Work Programme   (Pages 5 - 20) 

4 Medium Term Financial Strategy 2012/13 to 2016/17   (Pages 21 - 38) 

5 Performance Management Review   (Pages 39 - 52) 

6 URGENT BUSINESS    

 To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100B (4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972. 
 

 
Members: Councillors E Shenton (Chairman), A Beech (Vice-Chair), S Blair, Y Burke, 

Fear, L Hailstones, Sinnott, Snell, Taylor, J Walklate, Waring, I Wilkes and 
R Slater 
 

 
‘Members of the Council: If you identify any personal training / development  requirements 
from the items included in this agenda or through issues raised during the meeting, please 
bring them to the attention of the Committee Clerk at the close of the meeting’ 

 
Officers will be in attendance prior to the meeting for informal discussions on agenda items. 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



Transformation and Resources Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 28/09/11 

1 

TRANSFORMATION AND RESOURCES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE 

 
Wednesday, 28th September, 2011 

 
Present:-   Cllr Shenton in the Chair 

 
Councillors A Beech, Y Burke, Snell, Taylor, J Walklate, Waring and 

I Wilkes 
 

 
1. APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies had been received from Cllr Nigel Jones. 
 

2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 20th June 2011 were agreed as a correct record 
of the meeting. 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

4. CUSTOMER SERVICES PRESENTATION  

 
The Committee received a presentation from the Council’s Head of Customer and 
ICT Services. It was explained that the department now covered areas ranging from 
complaints and compliments, translation services, the Guildhall, Creditors, the post 
room and all services connected with ICT. 
 
All customer satisfactory surveys had been vey good with complaint resolution 
satisfaction at 84% and administration of the blue badge scheme at 95%. 
Improvements had also been made at the Guildhall Hall regarding the payment of 
Council Tax and Business Rates. A new payment card had been introduced that 
customers could scan at the self service machines to pay their council tax bills 
without having to enter any personal banking details. The Creditors Department had 
also achieved very high satisfaction levels with 90% of customers rating it as 
excellent or very good with 97% of bills being paid on time.  Together these results 
had contributed to the Service receiving a national award for customer service in May 
2011; the service would continue to be evaluated on an annual basis in order to 
retain this award. 
 
All performance data was uploaded to the Council’s website on a monthly basis. 
  
It was explained that plans for the future would include the dissemination of more 
services into the community and for the community such as the inclusion of CAB and 
housing advisory services in Kidsgrove and the possibility of taking on some registrar 
duties including the registration of births and deaths.  
 
Attention had also been focused on improving income where possible and cutting 
down on any inefficiencies that had been identified such as the use of first class post 
for emergencies only and the hiring out of Council offices which had already resulted 
in an income of approximately £24,000 per year. 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



Transformation and Resources Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 28/09/11 
 

2 

 
The Committee discussed the presentation and a query was raised regarding the 
payment of invoices. It was stated that at present the Council had a local standard to 
pay a percentage of smaller bills within 10 days, at the moment this was between 60 
and 70 percent. The national standard was 30 days. The query was raised as to why 
not all of the Councils invoices could be paid within 10 days. Officers responded that 
this would have no beneficial outcome for the Council as it was better to keep the 
money in the Council’s bank accounts gaining interest, balancing projected budgets 
and protecting the Boroughs council tax payers until the payment was actually due. 
 
The Committee requested that statistics relating to this be brought to the next 
meeting along with information on other local standards of payments and a list of 
other organisations who were often late in paying invoices that the Council had 
generated.  
 
RESOLVED:  (a)  That the report be received. 
   (b) That statistics and information regarding the payment 
of invoices be circulated to members of the committee prior to the next meeting.  
 

5. PROPOSED PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REVIEW PRESENTATION  
 
The Committee received a presentation from the Council’s Head of Business 
Improvement and Partnerships regarding a review of the Council’s Performance 
Management Frameworks. 
 
It was stated that the desired outcome of any such review would be to establish a 
performance management framework which was systematic, effective and easy to 
use and understand. The framework would need to ensure that issues such as the 
economy, health and quality of life were taken into close consideration. Any areas of 
under performance would need to be highlighted by the framework and it would 
constitute a tool by which future Council services could be shaped to ensure effective 
partnership working.  
 
RESOLVED:  (a) That the presentation be received. 
 

6. FINANCIAL AND PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORT TO END OF 
QUARTER ONE (JUNE) 2011  
 
The Committee received a report regarding the Financial and Performance Review 
for the 2011/2 First Quarter.  
 
The report provided Members with a detailed update on how the Council had 
performed during the first quarter of 2011/12 by presenting performance data set in a 
financial context.  
 
Due to the postponement of the this meeting, the report had already been agreed by 
Cabinet at its previous meeting and it was confirmed that more up to date figures 
would be available for the next meeting. 
 
The Committee queried how much money had been lost in interest following the 
failure of the Icelandic Bank. Officers stated that £9,000 had been lost at the time of 
the collapse but figures were not currently available regarding the projected loss of 
interest and that such statistics would be hard to calculate definitively but some 
figures had been calculated at the time of the collapse which could be included in a 
future report.  

Page 2



Transformation and Resources Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 28/09/11 

3 

 
The Committee also queried whether the Council would still receive a grant for the 
non increase of Council Tax for the upcoming year. Officers stated that the exact 
provision of this grant was uncertain for year three and it was though that there may 
be an adjustment to the base but this was still to be confirmed.  
 
Concerns were raised regarding CA1 which appeared to assume the increase in 
users of leisure and recreational facilities in the Borough. The Committee requested 
that information be brought to the next meeting indicating the procedures that would 
be adopted should this increase fail to materialise. 
 
The Committee requested that a breakdown of the upturns be included in the next 
report in 6 months as well as the downturns. 
 
RESOLVED:  (a)  That the report be received 

(b) That details regarding the loss of interest following the 
collapse of the Icelandic Bank be included in the next 
report 

(c) That a breakdown of upturns be included in the next 
report 

(d) That information be provided regarding provisions 
should the increase in the use of leisure facilities not 
materialise 

 
7. TRANSFORMATION PROGRAMMES UPDATE  

 
The Committee received a report updating it on the Council’s Transformation 
Programme. 
 
There were three change and transformation programmes ongoing within the 
Council:- 
 

• Transformation Programme (TP) 

• The Way We Work Programme (TWWW) 

• The Business of the Council (TBC) 
 
The TP included areas such as Customer Relationship Management in which the 
Council was working closely with the County Council and other partners to improve 
the it’s picture of the people within the Borough and thus manage its facilities better 
to fit this picture.   
 
Areas under TWWW programme included the introduction of the Modern.gov 
Committee Management System. This system was now live and being used to 
publish all agendas and minutes for Committee business. 
 
RESOLVED:  (a) That the Committee note the contents of the report 
 

8. WORK PROGRAMME - DRAFT BRIEFS FOR SCRUTINY  
 
The Committee considered the draft brief for scrutiny regarding the Review of the 
Performance Management Frameworks. 
 
The content of the brief had already been covered by the earlier presentation. 
 

Page 3



Transformation and Resources Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 28/09/11 
 

4 

RESOLVED:  (a) That the report be received 
 

9. THE FORWARD PLAN - TRANSFORMATION AND RESOURCES EXTRACTS 
FOR THE PERIOD COVERING AUGUST 2011 TO NOVEMBER 2011  

 
The Committee considered the Forward Plan up until December 2012.  
 
RESOLVED:  That the contents of the current forward plan be noted. 
 

10. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
The Chair drew attention to the fact that a report regarding Members ICT would be 
presented to Cabinet at its meeting on 19th October. As this report was of interest to 
the Committee it was agreed that an additional meeting be provisionally arranged for 
18th October. The papers for the cabinet meeting would be sent out on 7th October 
and it would then be decided whether to continue with the additional meeting 
depending on the content of the Cabinet report.  
 
Additional meetings of the Committee would also be required on 7th December and 
18th January due to changes in the dates of Cabinet meetings.  
 
RESOLVED:  (a) That an additional meeting of the Committee be convened 
for Tuesday 18th October at 7pm 
 
 
 
 

CLLR ELIZABETH SHENTON  
Chair 

 

Page 4



DRAFT BRIEFS FOR SCRUTINY AND WORK PROGRAMME 
 
Submitted by:  Member Services Officer 
 
Portfolio: Regeneration and Planning/Resources and Efficiency/Customer Service 

and Transformation 
 
Ward(s) affected: Non-specific 
 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
To enable the Committee to discuss the draft scrutiny briefs and agree their content prior to 
submission to the Overview and Scrutiny Co-ordinating Committee. 
 
Recommendations 
 
(a) That the draft briefs for scrutiny be agreed. 
 
(b) That the draft briefs for scrutiny be submitted to the Overview and Scrutiny 
Co-ordinating Committee for final approval. 
 
Reasons 
 
Following the Scrutiny Peer Review it was agreed that the Overview and Scrutiny Co-ordinating 
Committee fulfil the role of the ‘work planning group’ and that all draft briefs for scrutiny be 
submitted to it for final approval. 
 

 
1. Background 

 
1.1 At the last meeting of the Committee and following consultation with the Chair it has been  

agreed that the following topics be included on the work programme: 
 

• Revenue and Capital Budget 2012/13 – Budget Report to come to this Committee on 
18 January following submission to the Cabinet on 18 January 2012. 
 

• Fees and Charges – Report to come to this Committee on 18 January following 
submission to the Cabinet on 18 January 2012. 
 

• Performance Management Review – Initial Report to this meeting. 
 

• Transformation Programme Co-location of partners (Scrutiny Brief attached at 
Appendix A). 
 

• Transformation Programme Flexible Working (Scrutiny Brief attached at Appendix B). 
 

• Revised Constitution (Scrutiny Brief attached at Appendix C). 
 

• Procurement (Scrutiny Brief attached at Appendix D). 
 

• Asset Management Strategy – Report to Cabinet in January, if this Committee wishes 
to look at this in more detail then an additional meeting will be required. 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 5



• Large Grants given out by the Council (further information required). 
 

2. Issues  
 

2.1 Members are asked to consider the briefs appended to this report and to agree the content 
prior to submission to the Overview and Scrutiny Co-ordinating Committee. 
 

3. Outstanding Actions Agreed by the Committee 
 
None at present 
 

5. Legal and Statutory Implications  
 
There are no legal or statutory implications directly arising from this report. 
 

6. Equality Impact Assessment 
 

6.1 There are no equalities issues directly associated with this report.  Consultation items on the 
work programme, such as draft police should include equality impact assessments and the 
committee should seek to challenge report authors and decision-makers to ensure that all 
equalities and diversity issues have been discussed. 
 

7. Financial and Resource Implications 
 

7.1 There are no financial implications directly arising from this report.  
 

7.2 The primary resource implication arising from this report is Members’ and Officers’ time and 
commitment to undertake Overview and Scrutiny activity.  When monitoring the work 
programme it is the committee’s responsibility to ensure that it does overburden itself with 
work if Members are unable to commit to particular activities within an agreed timeframe. 
 

7.3 There are no human resource implications arising from this report. 
 

7.4 There are no ICT implications arising from this report.  
 

8. Major Risks  
 
There are no risks associated with this report. 
 

9. Key Decision Information 
 

9.1 Overview and Scrutiny does not have the power to make decisions and therefore this report 
does not propose any decisions which would be considered to be a key decision. 
 

10. List of Appendices 
 
Appendix A - Transformation Programme Co-location of partners 
Appendix B - Transformation Programme Flexible Working 
Appendix C - Revised Constitution 
Appendix D - Procurement 

Page 6



APPENDIX A 

Brief for Scrutiny – Co-location of Partners Organisations in Newcastle 
Borough Council Buildings 
 

Topic to be scrutinised 
 
The proposed co-location of partner organisations in the Civic Offices in 
Newcastle-under-Lyme and also Kidsgrove Town Hall in Kidsgrove. 

Questions to be Addressed 
 
(1) What are the arrangements going to be for partner organisations moving 

into Newcastle Borough Council buildings across the Borough? 
(2) How have these arrangements been developed and what issues have 

been considered in this development? 
(3) What is the impact of these moves on Newcastle Borough Council? 
(4) What opportunities are there for partnership working as a result of this 

co-location and what benefits are there for citizens and other key 
stakeholders?  

(5) What benefits have resulted from co-location, both for Newcastle 
Borough Council and also for partner organisations?  

Outcomes 
 
(1) An understanding of the backgrounds and ongoing issues relating to 

partner moves and co-location by the Scrutiny Committee and, therefore, 
an ability to challenge and question developments as and when they 
occur. 

(2) An opportunity to put forward possible suggestions for further co-location 
where possible and to examine existing arrangements in different service 
areas with regard to shared approaches. 

(3) An enhanced understanding and consideration of partnership working, 
including both partnership structures and also the delivery of areas of 
work in pur
[...]
the return which is obtained on investments.  Interest on 
investments has been a source of income in the revenue budget. 
 
Human resources strategy and workforce development plan 
 
The Human Resources Strategy provides the strategic linkages in people 
performance and management to enable the Council to meet the Corporate Plan 
objectives.  The Workforce Development Plan sets out how the Council will develop 
the skills and capacity of its staff in line with the Human Resources Strategy. Where 
there are costs associated with this, these will be included in the MTFS. 
 
Charging policy 
 
The policy sets out what the Council intends to achieve through the charges it makes 
and the criteria which it will use to determine the level of charge for individual 
services.  The annually approved scale of fees and charges is compiled in line with 
the principles set out in the policy.  Income from fees and charges comprises a 
significant proportion of the income included in the revenue budget. 
 
Reserves and balances strategy 
 
The Council’s Reserves and Balances Strategy indicates that, following a risk 
assessment, the minimum prudent level of general fund balance to hold is £1.75 
million and that there should also be a contingency reserve of £100,000.  Current 
indicators are that this strategy will be delivered. 
 
Departmental service delivery plans 
 
Service and Financial Plans (Delivery Plans) are an integral part of the Council’s 
planning process and demonstrate the actions and targets of each directorate in 
order to achieve the Council’s corporate objectives and priorities.  
 
Other strategies which may influence the MTFS  
 
There are a number of other Council strategies whose contents may have 
implications for the MTFS.  These are: 
 

• Value for Money Strategy 

• Procurement Strategy 

• Economic Development Strategy 

• North Staffs Green Spaces Strategy 

• Leisure Strategy 

• Private Sector Housing Renewal Strategy 

• Housing Strategy 

• Cultu
[...]
e 
preparation of detailed budgets for 2012/13 and give guideline figures for the budgets 
for the following four financial years.  Details of the timetable, which is being followed, 
are shown later. 
 
The summarised MTFS illustrates that the Council would have the following shortfalls 
over the next five years which need to be addressed by a combination of efficiency 
measures, better procurement, service reductions, council tax increases, support 
from reserves, etc.  
 

• £2.141m in 2012/13 

• £709,000 in 2013/14 

• £696,000 in 2014/15 

• £673,000 in 2015/16 

• £718,000 in 2016/17 
 
As a percentage of the net budget, the potential shortfall in 2012/13 represents 14 
per cent of the current year’s net revenue budget. 
 
 

Budget strategy 
 

The shortfalls identified above need to be eliminated so that balanced budgets are 
compiled with spending matched with resources.  A strategy has been developed 
identifying proposals to bridge the gap.  These proposals will be considered by the 
Cabinet in January and Full Council when setting the council tax in February.  
 
Budget Service Reviews carried out during 2010/11 identified potential saving areas. 
All heads of service were asked to produce a piece of work which explored:- 
 

• Areas of activity undertaken by their teams, whether these were statutory or 
discretionary and how many staff are involved. 

• The impact of withdrawing discretionary duties and reducing statutory duties. 

• The potential for outsourcing and shared services. 

• Opportunities to generate or increase income. 
 
The budget “service review areas” exercise will form a key element in the plan. 
These and other savings, income streams and use of reserves will be used to bridge 
the gaps.  They include:- 
 

• Leisure Services – net effects of the closure of Jubilee 1 and Knutton and the 
opening of Jubilee 2  

• Restructures of: 
� Environmental Health  
� Operations  
� Customer and ICT Services  
� Central Services  

• Vacant po
[...]
141 709 696 673 718 

 

P
age 38



PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REVIEW 
 
Submitted by:  Head of Business Improvement and Partnerships – Mark Bailey 
 
Portfolio: Customer Services and Transformation 
 
Ward(s) affected: All 
 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
This report outlines the ongoing process of review of the Council’s performance management 
framework.  This follows on from the presentation received by the Committee from the Head of 
Business Improvement and Partnerships at the meeting of 28 September 2011.  The report sets out 
the initial findings of the review – carried out by the Audit Commission on behalf of the Council – 
and requests input from Members in terms of the findings and also the implementation of 
recommendations formulated as a result of the review taking place.  It is envisaged that, as well as 
input received at this meeting, further input will come via a Task and Finish Group made up of 
members of the Transformation and Resources Overview and Scrutiny Committee, as per the 
Scrutiny Brief presented at the last meeting of the Committee on 28 September 2011.  
 
Recommendations 
 
(a) That Members note the contents of this report. 
 
(b) That Members communicate any issues on the review and its findings. 
 
(c) That the Committee decide whether to establish a Task and Finish Group to examine 
the review in more detail, advise on the implementation process and report back to the next 
meeting of the Transformation & Resources Overview & Scrutiny Committee in January 2012 
(as per the original Scrutiny Brief – see Appendix A). 
 
(d) That Members request further updates on the process on the dates set out in the 
Scrutiny Brief, as found at Appendix A. 
 
Reasons 
 
Following the abolition of the Comprehensive Area Assessment (CAA), the Local Area Agreement 
(LAA) and the dismantling of the national performance framework since May 2010, there is an 
acknowledged need for the Council to re-evaluate its existing performance framework to ensure that 
[...]
ent approach to 
this. 
 

4.59 In meeting these challenges, the review proposes a joint partnership approach (building on 
previous sections of this report) to reporting changes in the quality of life in the Borough. 
Reports, the review argues, should make the link between activity and outcomes (“we did x 
and there are now more/fewer y as a result”). 
 

4.60 Such reports could still identify the success of individual organisations, but would clearly 
show how partnership activity has helped deliver outcomes. 
 

Page 46



4.61 The review proposes that reports should include disaggregated data where possible and 
where relevant and a more consistent approach to dealing with performance issues should 
be set out. 
 

4.62 Finally, the review argues that performance should be clearly linked with resource allocation 
and protocols should be set up to deal with this.  
 

Next Steps 
 

4.63 The report covers the main conclusions of the review of the NBC performance management 
framework, as carried out by the Audit Commission during September and October 2011. 
 

4.64 Members are asked to consider this report and make any comments, observations or ask 
questions either before, during or after the Transformation and Resources Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee meeting on 2 November 2011.  
 

4.65 In conjunction with the Scrutiny Brief – found at Appendix A – the Committee is also asked 
to consider the established of a Member Task and Finish Group to examine these 
recommendations in more detail and to report back to the Committee at its next meeting.  
 

5. Options Considered  
 

5.1 Option A – Support the proposed approach set out in the report (Recommended) 
 
This option is intended to aid the implementation process connected with the review of the 
NBC Performance Management Framework as outlined in this report through involvement of 
a Member Task and Finish Group in the review implementation process 
 

5.2 Option B – Reject the approaches set out in this report (Not Recommended) 
 
This option runs the risk of delaying the implementation of a new performance management 
framework for the Council and its partners and may therefore adversely affect the delivery of 
key plans and services for the Borough 
 

6. Proposal 
 

6.1 It is proposed that Transformation & Resources Overview and Scrutiny Committee note the 
contents and refer to the scrutiny brief relating to this report where required (see Appendix 
A). 
 

6.2 It is also proposed that the Committee identify any additional areas of development that they 
feel may have been missed out of the report. 
 

7. Reasons for Preferred Solution 
 

7.1 As the report states, the review of the Council’s performance management framework is a 
key  component in moving the organisation forward following changes to the national 
framework since May 2010. 
 

7.2 Developing a new approach to performance management is a key component in responding 
positively to the challenge financial and legislative environment for the Council and its 
partners.  
 

Page 47



7.3 A focus on delivering outcomes for the benefit of the Borough as a whole is a clear and 
agreed focus for the Council and its partners. It is envisaged that a newly developed 
performance framework will aid this process 
 

8. Outcomes Linked to Sustainable Community Strategy and Corporate Priorities 
 

8.1 The development of a performance framework is designed to develop measurable outcomes 
and robust planning and reporting processes.  
 

9. Legal and Statutory Implications 
 

9.1 These have been considered throughout the report and throughout the review process.  
 

10. Equality Impact Assessment 
 

10.1 An Equality Impact Assessment of the review will be completed following further input from 
Members and officers.  
 

11. Financial and Resource Implications 
 

11.1 There are no financial or resource implications at this time, although the implementation 
process may result in changes to existing process
[...]
ance and Procurement) 
Audit Commission 
Chief Executive 
Executive Directors 
Heads of Service 

Newcastle Borough Council Corporate Plan Priority Area(s) 
 
� Creating a cleaner, safer and sustainable Borough 
� Creating a Borough of opportunity 
� Creating a healthy and active community 
� Transforming our Council to achieve excellence 

CfPS Objectives: 
 

• Provides and critical friend challenge to executive policy makers and 
decision makers 

• Enables the voice and concerns of the public to be heard 

• Is carried out by independent governors who lead and own the scrutiny 
role 

Page 50



APPENDIX A 

• Drives improvement in public services 

Brief approved by Overview and Scrutiny Co-ordinating Committee 
 
Signed: 
Date: 

 

Page 51



Page 52

This page is intentionally left blank



THE FORWARD PLAN – TRANSFORMATION AND RESOURCES EXTRACTS FOR THE 
PERIOD COVERING NOVEMER 2011 TO FEBRUARY 2012 
 
Submitted by:  Head of Central Services – Paul Clisby 
 
Portfolio: Customer Service & Transformation; Resources & Efficiency 
 
Ward(s) affected: Non-specific 
 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
To identify items listed in the Forward Plan of Key Decisions which are relevant to the 
Transformation and Resources Committee to see if further examination of any issue is considered 
appropriate. (relevant items can be found on pages 1, 2, 14, 15, 21 and 24 of the attached 
Forward Plan). 
 
Recommendation 
 
That the Committee receive the information and identify what examination, if any, of the 
proposed decisions is required. 
 
Reasons 
 
The inclusion of the relevant proposals listed in the Forward Plan of Key Decisions gives the 
relevant Overview and Scrutiny Committee the opportunity to identify possible issues prior to 
submission to the Cabinet.  This process is not intended to replace other processes but is designed 
to give an opportunity for the Committee to provide a view on any particular issue. 

 
1. List of Appendices 

 
Appendix A – Forward Plan of Key Decisions – period covering November 2011 to 
December 2012 – items within the scrutiny remit of the Transformation and Resources 
Committee. 

Agenda Item 7

Page 53



Page 54

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 55



Page 56



Page 57



Page 58



Page 59



Page 60



Page 61



Page 62



Page 63



Page 64



Page 65



Page 66



Page 67



Page 68



Page 69



Page 70



Page 71



Page 72



Page 73



Page 74



Page 75



Page 76



Page 77



Page 78



Page 79



Page 80



Page 81



Page 82



Page 83



Page 84


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous Meetings
	3 Draft Briefs for Scrutiny and Work Programme
	Appendix A - Transformation Programme Co-location of Partners
	Appendix B - Transformation Programme Flexible Working
	Appendix C - Revised Constitution
	Appendix D - Procurement

	4 Medium Term Financial Strategy 2012/13 to 2016/17
	Appendix A - Medium Term Financial Strategy

	5 Performance Management Review
	Appendix A - Performance Management Scrutiny Brief

	7 Forward Plan - Transformation and Resources Extracts
	Appendix A - Forward Plan of Key Decisions(S)




Minutes of the meeting


Transformation and Resources Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 02/11/11 

1 

TRANSFORMATION AND RESOURCES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE 

 
Wednesday, 2nd November, 2011 

 
Present:-  Councillor Mrs Elizabeth Shenton and Councillor Mrs Ann 

Beech – in the Chair 
 

Councillors Fear, L Hailstones, Snell, J Walklate, Waring and I Wilkes 
 

 
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest given 
 

2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS  

 
Resolved:- That the minutes of the meeting held on 28 September, 2011 be  

agreed as a correct record subject to the inclusion of 
Councillor’s Fear and Mrs Hailstones’ apologies.  

 
3. DRAFT BRIEFS FOR SCRUTINY AND WORK PROGRAMME  

 
Consideration was given to a report on Scrutiny Briefs which had been submitted for 
Members’ attention. 
 
Co-Location of Partner Organisations in the Civic Offices 
 
Members agreed that this matter should be brought back to the next meeting when 
more information would be available 
 
Flexible Working for Borough Council Employees 
 
This item would be left for the body of the Committee to receive regular updates 
 
Review of the Constitution 
 
This matter had commenced in the previous Municipal Year and Members queried 
whether the work already undertaken could be carried forward. It was confirmed that 
any Working Group set up would continue with what had been done previously and in 
addition, the independent members who were involved previously could be invited 
back.   
 
Procurement Brief 
 
Members requested that a progress report be given on this matter at the January 
meeting, 
 
 
Resolved:- (i) That the information be received and the comments 

Noted 
 

(ii) That the matter of co-location be brought to the next  
meeting of this Committee 



Transformation and Resources Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 02/11/11 
 

2 

 
(iii) That a Working Group be established for the review of  

the Constitution 
 

(iv) That an update on the Procurement Brief be brought to the 
January meeting 
 

 
 

4. MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2012/13 TO 2016/17  

 
Consideration was given to a report on the Medium Term Financial Strategy which 
had been approved by the Cabinet on 19 October and referred back to this 
committee for comment. 
 
The report identified shortfalls over the next five years which needed to be 
addressed. 
 
Members were advised of the issue regarding asset management disposal such as 
the Knutton Recreation and Jubilee 1 sites and felt that this Committee could play an 
important part in this matter. 
 
Members thanked Dave Roberts for the work that he had put in to preparing the 
document. 
 
 

Resolved:- That the report be received and the comments noted 
 

5. PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REVIEW  

 
Consideration was given to a report on the Council’s performance management 
framework and was a follow up to a presentation made to this committee at the last 
meeting.  The report was based upon findings from the review undertaken by the 
Audit Commission.  Mr Phil Morgan from the Audit Commission was in attendance to 
answer questions from Members. 
 
Mr Morgan stated that the Council should set indicators that were actually 
measurable and this was the opportunity to do it differently as shortly the assessment 
regimes of the Audit Commission would no longer exist. 
 
From next year the external audit role would be carried out by one of the private 
sector audit firms next November. 
 
Consideration was also given to the Scrutiny Brief which had been presented to the 
Committee previously.  It was agreed that a Working Group, comprising of 
Councillors Mrs Beech, Fear, Mrs Shenton and Snell, be set up to scrutinise the 
issue. Mr Morgan also offered his services for the short term. 
 
Mr Morgan was thanked for the work which he had undertaken. 
 
 

Resolved:-  (i) That the comments be noted. 
 

(ii) That a Working Group be established, comprising of the 
four Members listed above.  



Transformation and Resources Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 02/11/11 

3 

 
(iii) That further updates be brought back to this 

 Committee 
  
 

6. FORWARD PLAN - TRANSFORMATION AND RESOURCES EXTRACTS  

 
Consideration was given to a report identifying items contained within the Forward 
Plan that were relevant to this committee. 
 
Members agreed that the following issues all have Scrutiny Briefs brought to the next 
meeting: 
 

• Finance and Performance Management Monitoring Report 

• Corporate Complaints, Comments and Compliments Policy 

• Capital Strategy 

• Revenue and Capital Budgets 2012/12 

• Treasury Management Strategy 
 
 
A Scrutiny Brief on the Scale of Fees and Charges was requested to be brought to 
the January meeting. 
 
The Chair would liaise with the Chairs to the Overview and Scrutiny Coordinating 
Committee and the Economic Development and Enterprise Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee to ensure that The Asset Management Strategy 2012/12 to 2014/15 was 
being dealt with by the appropriate committee. 
 

Resolved:-  (i) That the information be received and the comments  
noted 

 
(ii) That Scrutiny Briefs be prepared for the next meeting on 

 the topics listed above 
 
(iii) That the Chair liaise with the Chairs to the Overview and  

Scrutiny Coordinating Committee and the Economic 
Development and Enterprise Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee to ensure that the correct committee dealt with the 
matter  

 
 
 

7. COUNCILLOR BILL SINNOTT  

 
A minute’s silence was held for Councillor Bill Sinnott who had recently passed away. 
 
 

COUNCILLOR MRS ELIZABETH SHENTON AND COUNCILLOR MRS ANN BEECH 

Chair 

 


